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SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

CASE#: (C15-2018-0027

N
LOCATION: 11117 County Down Drive

[} PENDING CASE

=1
L _ , ZONING BOUNDARY
This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the

approximate relative location of property boundaries.
This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

1"=166"
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



CITY OF AUSTIN H 02/2

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement
Street Address: 11117 County Down Dr., Austin, TX 78747

Subdivision Legal Description:

Onion Creek Addition
Lot(s): o Block(s): D
Outlot: Division:

Zoning District: _Travis Central Appraisal District

I\we William & Erin Rinehardt on behalf of myself/ourselves as

authorized agent for ourselves affirm that on

May 30, 2018 ) , hereby apply for a hearing before the
Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):

XErect OAttach  OComplete O Remodel O Maintain O Other:
Type of Structure: Swimming Pool and Spa
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a v!;LQf%./ 3

25.2.492 Impervious Cover Limitation of 45%

25-2-556(c) Date of Plat Limitation Allowing 55% Impervious Cover for lots adjoining a golf
course

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:
Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The current Impervious Cover Limitation would not allow for the addition of the pool and spa

being requested because the property is currently over the allowable 45% impervious
coverage limit by 1.81%.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The previous City of Austin code 25-2-556(c) Date of Plat Limitation allowed 55% Impervious

Cover for lots adjoining a golf course, which the property in question is immediately adjacent
to the Onion Creek Club course, Hole #7.

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
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Ares Gharsctor HO02/4

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The adjacent property is the Onion Creek Club golf course, which will never be developed on
and is maintained for proper rain water drainage.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:
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HO2/5

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief.

Applicant Signature:/{';’ﬁz%//. M 6/{,&% Wmﬂ Date: 5/ 3‘?/ / CP
Applicant Name (typed or printed): William & Erin Rinehardt

Applicant Mailing Address: 11117 County Down Dr.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78747
Phone (will be public information): 469-855-1321

Section 3: Applicant Certificate

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. i : .
Owner Signature: £/, / W’ 6{,{/\/ W@mg/‘ Date: Q/ = Of/ [ & y
Owner Name (typed or printed): William & Erin Rinehardt

Owner Mailing Address: 11117 County Down Dr.

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78747
Phone (will be public information): 469-855-1321

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

We, William & Erin Rinehardt, are applying for a variance from the Board of Adjustment regarding
Section 25-2-492 (D) of the Land Development Code for the property at 11117 County Down Dr.,
Austin, TX 78747. The variance would allow us to install a residential swimming pool/spa and deck
that would exceed the City’s limitations of impervious ground cover.
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At the present time, the property at 11117 County Down Dr., Austin, TX 78747. The variance would
allow us to install a residential swimming pool/spa and deck that would exceed the City’s limitations
of impervious ground cover. At the present time, the property at 11117 County Down Drive has an
existing concrete patio, which, with all other impervious cover (house slab, driveway and A/C pad),
equals 46.81% of the total area of the lot. This existing impervious cover exceeds the city limitation
of 45%, but was grandfathered when Onion Creek was annexed to the city of Austin in 2004. The
desired pool will only add impervious cover for the coping allowed around the perimeter of the pool
and spa. We also plan to add 240 square feet of wood deck, which counts as 50% of impervious
cover.

Additional Space (continued)

Section 25.2.556¢ allows lots adjoining a golf course to have no more than 55% impervious cover,
but only if the plat containing that lot was approved no later than January 2, 1989. Because the
subdivision plat containing the property at 11117 County Down Dr. was approved after that date, a
variance of this date limitation is required. With the pool/spa and deck, the finished project at 11117 .
County Down Dr. will occupy 49.11% of the total area of the lot, an increase of 2.3% of impervious
cover, well below the 55% maximum allowed by Sec. 25-2-556¢.

SAVE
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SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS
APPPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

11117 County Down Drive
Variance Request from
Austin Land Development Code

25.2.492 Impervious Cover Limitation of 45%
25-2-556(c) Date of Plat Limitation
Allowing 55% Impervious Cover for Lots
Adjoining a Golf Course
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ORIGINAL PLAT

5/22/2005
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LOCATION OF SITE MAPS
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PROPERTY PROFILE
REPORT
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# Devélopment

] Property Profile Report

One Texas Center | 505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, TX 78704 | 512.978-4000

General Information

Location: 11117 COUNTY DOWN DR
Parcel ID: 0445070705

Grid: MG10

Planning & Zoning
Future Land Use (FLUM): No Future Land Use

Regulating Plan: No Regulating Plan
Zoning: I-SF-2

Zoning Cases: No Zoning Cases
Zoning Ordinances:

(May not include all 031211-40
ordinances)

Zoning Overlays: --

Infill Options: -

Neighborhood Restricted Parking Areas: --
Mobile Food Vendors: -
Historic Landmark: -

Environmental

Fully Developed Floodplain: No

FEMA Floodplain: No

Austin Watershed Regulation Areas: SUBURBAN 2017 Aerial View
Watershed Boundaries: Onion Creek

Creek Buffers: No

Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone: No

Edwards Aquifer Recharge Verification Zone: No
Erosion Hazard Zone Review Buffer: No

;
Jurisdiction: AUSTIN FULL PURPOSE E
Council District: 5 E
County: TRAVIS |
School District: Austin ISD

Community Registry: See Community Registry Report

Vicinity Map

The Information on this website has been produced by the City of Austin as a working staff map and is not warranted
for any other use. No warranty is made by the City regarding its accuracy or completeness. Date created: 05/28/18
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POOL & DECK PLANS

IMPERVIOUS COVER
CALCULATION

PHOTO OF CURRENT YARD
CONDITION
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City of Austin Residential Permit Calculation Aid

Residential Review, 2™ floor, One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs, Austin, TX 78704 (512) 978-4000

_ Building and Site Area

Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinet arca. Attach additional sheets as Existing Sq Ft New/Added Sq Ft Total Sq Ft
necessary. Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall.
i.  1* floor conditioned area 2,821
ii. 2" floor conditioned area s
iii. 3" floor conditioned area e
iv.  Basement P
V. Attached Covered Parking (garage or carport) s93
vi. Detached Covered Parking (garage or carport) il
vii. Covered Wood Decks (counted at 100%) il
viii. Covered Patio / Porch (separated values: / ) 9’ 28
ix.  Balcony —_—
X.  Other — Specify: et
Total Building Arca (TBA) (add: 1. through x.) | ‘B/ "//?(
: | ’
Total Building Coverage (TBC) (from TBA subtract, if applicable:
. S i i, iv, and vi if ncovered) | é/; WZ» ' (@A) e Lf‘ ®)
Xi. Driveway a7 2.
Xil. Sidewalks | ——
xiii. Uncovered Patio N f?‘ =
xiv.  Uncovered Wood Decks (counted at 50%) | —
xv. _ AC pads and other concrete flatwork L2 EE v
7 xvi.  Other (Pool Coping, Retaining Walls) e Loz ™
< Total Site Coverage (add: TBC and xi. through xvi.) (‘/!5:.‘3{/2-? (©) %633. Z?m)
X xvii.  Pool Ny spcluded in gesl Cgfi/\q O ¥ =<5 SF :
M{xviii.  Spa ! : O ¥ 20 SF

~_Site Development Information

Building Coverage Information
Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves_ haleonies and similar featnres  Poals. ponds. and fonntaing are nat included in this measorement (110 25-1-21)

Lot Area (sq ft). ié Zﬁ‘ y
414 i o
_ Existing Coverage % of lot (A + Lot area)x 10{)/:)35,27 ‘a

Existing Building Coverage (see above A, sq ﬁ,.}/
T2 ’ ary d
Final Building Coverage (see above B, sq fi): %, ‘//q Final Coverage % of lot (B + Lot area )x100 : 35.27 7%

Impervious Cover Information
Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. (LDC 25-1-23)

= _ [
Existing Impervious Coverage (scc above C, sq &)16_5-3( zq Existing coverage % of lot (C + Lot arca )x100 : 46' g/ .ﬁ
Final Impervious Coverage (see above D, sq ﬁ):l Y6 33. 27 Final coverage % of lot (D + Lot area )x100 :_ ‘77;8?%




Witlgme Byin m‘,ﬁ.%»_\&r aooress 1117 Coundy .._Vaij

Dr.

CUST! BY TP&P
POOL INFORMATION & SPECIFICATION
1. PLANS TP&Pio supply pool constriction plans .. s Inciuded 15, MASONRY
2, ﬂm LETTER OR ADDITIONAL SURVEY y Customer a. Retaining Wells by: TPAPLC Custormer
3. LAMOUT TP&® to layout pool for approva wuIneluded b, ¥ falig..... . Yas T No \
4, G PERMIT ¢, Rock or brick columng Yes (I Ne \\
a _JP& ast as customer's agert to obiain Bulléing Parmit....... Incluced d. Fountaing....o... Yes (1Mo [/,
afwnar's Association approval obtained ... +oeer.BY Customar a. Planfers....... Yes O Mo ™
5. AV, M TPA&F to excavate peol and remove dirt or day f.  Other Masorry Yes [0 No .m\.
of g RO anly i Inchuded B i F
& é alexcavation for hard daging, fackhammering and 16. DIVING BOARD Siza _ YesONo _N\
frg of rock 520 per cubic bot... By Customer 17. SLIDE Type . e fes T iNo U\
rs Allowance for rock excavationis § __ ___ 18. HANDRAILS Pcol] Spa | Deck 4
b &P 1o Irelude up 1o one (1) hur,af grading for preparation of poal 19, LIGHTING
day of i BN bl R T T Included a. Pool Light{s]......L.. - X \ ]
¢. Trees in sxcess and pool site lobe cut down, hauled off.....Yes [ No |\ b, Spa Light{s) Mo C
d. TP&Ptowproot4” high stumps st time of excavation n access ¢ Accent Lights). Yes T Mo [Z
and pool irea only: & el e Yas OO zoN\ d. Landscape Light(s}.... Yes I No ﬂ-
e, & yds, of il included in confrad if needed ncluded 20, CLEANING KIT Includes 30° vacuum hose, vacuum head,
.  Additional Topsail . B By Cuslomear leat skimmar, pos, brush and thermaoneter Yes _\.Zc i
g. Concrete emoval _square fe Yes TIMo# 21. POOL CLEANER Type: .N.I....\hk\. Seg . NesRNoO
h. Access: Eobcat Yes U Mo = Backhoe Yes U No 22, HEATER Installzd on heater pad adjscem to filter % \
6. ACCESS WALLS, AIR CONDITIONERS & STORAGE EUILDINGS Matural Gas i Propane [ Haat Purmmo [ BTU Lo Yas# No
Removed by: TP&P ] Customer 23. GAS LINE frompool heater 1o mater ...
b. Replacedby: TPAP 1 Customer Customer's Allowanca for gas line § &2
type ?&m\h : 24. ELECTRICAL Fookup of fier pumps.... ...
ACCESS FENCE TOYBE a. Additional wark and upgrading exsting se
a. Aamovedby: TP&P Customer [ b.  Elactrical Bending to Statg and Ciy Code ...
b. Im.o_uomnc&.. TPEP Custorrier [ ¢. Confroller p“n__h?nmo.%:n_cnmm Freeze Guard. ANo
ype __ 4= /A d. Aemote STy 11 - PSRRIt S B S SO o,
7. FILLLINE . e T Yes zb\ o e . R <m.m_.|zaﬂ.\_
8 OVERFLOW % EQUALIZER LINE ... B (- M%._S 7] 25. SPA SPECIFICATIONS
9. STEEL REINFORCEMENT SPECIFICATIONS To Comply with 3 a SpaSiza 7 #ets ﬁ b uull Yes “z.u a
American Sovety for Testing and Materals (ASTM) No. AB15.......Incluged b. Raised Spa \% (131" WYes i No T
10. CONCRETE SHELL SPECIFICATIONS ¢, Spa Skimmer (it detached) .o irrio e cnsiiernmssnmenns Y85 L1 NO _\
a  Steel Reirforced Concrete Stncture — Designed in sccordance with d. Spadlr____ Type _YesTINo _N\
the Amencan Concrete Instituts ACI-318 “Standard Building Code & Fountain Sga
Requiraments for Reinforced Concrete” e t  Additional Spa Features
b. Job Site cortrolled pneumaticaly applied concrete 26. DECKING \
Customel ta water shell momirg & mcmw__wh_m for 10 da 5 a Type B T i B b s Yes 1. Mo ¥
¢ Raised bend beam as per plan..... Nqa\m_\g.mm &,_o o Additional charge for decking over sq. fl. is $ _ persq. fi.
Facing 7 8L Nmﬁnuhmft i S b Step Riser /5 S ..Yes T No i
d. Swimout or loveseat as per plan ... S, | \Zc | Additional S1aps over footage is § __ per
& Beach erfry or extenced banches as per plan . c. Drains.
f. Other o = d.
11. STEPS 21 Fea! 3 Steps in shalon end . e. Topexisting concretetype __ =q.fi.
12. COPING f. Otherconciefetype  »  sa.fl
B IV, -5 i emi s e s i p ey st g \Volieyball Jeeves Yes Npo ¥
b, Stone Ceping: Type L edes Stone. 27. PLASTER
c. Others: ype ___ Typs m w __ Color Grey
13. TILE 28. ALLOWANCE for items ._.?%%m\:a:wmuo:m_im for:
a _uoo.......:ﬂn.._..g) HPF THCP == e 2 e e
b Spa.....esln. Y. dek . el e e e e o
c. StepTie.. .Yes I _r_o\ 29, ADDITIONAL WORK TO HOME ORYARD
14. TP&P FILTRATION SYSTEM TO BE ADDED TO PRICE ...t ssasess Yes [ Mo r.4
& Filter Type _ .QN.W B it ,<me\7,o | In fhe event customer choosas to have olber wark performed by TPAF,
b, PumpTye 2.7 __HF_WvZ  YesihNaOl such as landscaping, new fencing, pefio covers, decks, gazebas, ouldoar
c. Addition:l Pump HP __Yes] zo\.u\ Kitehens, etz. Said items will require 3n addiional form to be attached 10
d. Scheduls 40 PVC plumbing designed for optimum performance .....Incl. this conract.
a. Deluxe Skimmer with extra larje catcher baskel ... .o #Inciuded 30, EXTENDED LIMITED WARRANTY 2ACKAGES
1 Deluxe cuble bottom drain ... # Included a  TP&P Limied Lifetime Transferdle Structural Warrarty .....Yes /Mo [
. DHrectional TEIUMS .. .o vt rmrians s ssasmad st o sz asarasnam e # Included b, 3-Year Manufacturer's y Included
m. Automate Chlarinating System: .:.ﬁmmﬁh?rﬂrd.vﬂ\o . Yes A Mo .\a..\ — S et i s S |~ LA
i Water Puri System: Ty — estino a1 bmo:._czm_, /& : &\Ihu.ml.\.h Sheer- L
) Addtions D6 Gielenk - TN oy Add (C) fout .Knxu _(2) bubbls) -

TEXAS POOLS AND PATIOS dba of TEXAS PATIOS AND POOLSINC.

. o SWMMING POOL CONTRACT
wnie Wi llamo + Bxrin Rinehar

- - DaTEOFconTRacT Y = /Y- /8
soeaooress | 11177 COUNnHu Dowon Dr. Lot SUBDIVISION
orrvstateze_AAUStin ..H.X q5I477
Hon A 4§55~ 132] celTERe Y- 1161957

WORKPHONE _ FAX _

THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO BINDING ARBITRATION
Completion time is a good faith estimate only. Average pool completion b be 30-60 working days after excavaion is complete baring time delays
beyond Texas Pools and Patios reasonable control. Large custom poals may take longer.
GEMERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OM.THE REVERSE SIDE AFE PART OF THE AGREEMENT.

BLOCK

te s
oeerH 27C " 5
AREASQ.FT_Z2a
MAKLENGTH _ 2= 2

sgoLsze 22 X0
semmeren __Le g
waxwiotH___{O

The Prices, Specifications and Conditions are satisfactory and are Texas Pools and Patios
hereby accepied. Texas Pools and Patios is authorized to do the
work as spedfied. P will lbe m tlire Buyar
will deliver i struction_as

Cedar Park Office: (512) 617-9500
601AS. Bell Bivd., Cedar Park, Texas 73613
San Antonio Office: (210) 524-0177

POGL PRICE 5 r.\_a.w.. 39S 16264 San Pedro, SanAntonio, Texas 78232
BUYERS ALLOWANCE FOR ROCKEXC. §_
« &M
M“Mmmm r_._.czbzmw FOR GAS LNES § 7502 _ _ [Fayments| Percent Due 3t stage of Amount
ERS ALLOWAN s " e 7

(LISTED IN ITEM 28) A 10% leyout lz. 58952

/ B 0% Exzavation 79, & se
TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE §_ L Nm 395 C 5% Gunite I8 06325
DOWN PAYMENT §_[p 200 D 0% Tile& Capin 12
BALANCE OF CONTRACT PRICE s _(»5 BIS. £ cdabid il J w\ /7%

/ E 5% Prior Plaster 3, %94 75
POOL IS PEEMED TO BE CONPLETE UPON PLASTER. MAKE ALL :
CHECKS PAYABLE TO TEXAS FOOLS AND PATIOS,

BUYER (OWNER] ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS READ THE CONTAAGT IN ITS ENIRETY AMND RECEIVEL A LEGIBLE COPY OF "HIS CONTRACT INCLUDING THE TE RS
ARD CONDITIONS CONTAINED ON THE REVERSE SIDE THEIEOF, AND THAT ALL FEPRESENTATIONS MADE ORALLY ARE INCLUDED HEREIN, AND THAT NO ORAL REF-
BESENTATIONE HAVE BEEN MADE EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED Z‘O\J..Dm,muﬂ CANC 10N HEREIN,

v,

3 &I.\%\\B

Submitted by:
Acceptad by Buyer: X : .
This agreement subject to the aporoval of an

/-1

Date:

{Copies do ndt require written aparoval.)

\<O¢.,_.ImWC,_mI.z__..-:..n.pzﬂmﬁ._..._-mqmbzmioioz>._.>ZJ..:?_mnm_Omﬂu;_uz 0_....4O_u._.Im._.I_NUm\cw_memDB._h_.l.mm._‘_-mUb{ﬂmdi_mdma_mhgﬁz.mmﬂ
ATTAGHED NOIGE OF CAMNCELLATICN FORM AN EXPLANATION OF THIS RIGHT”

NOTE TO THE BUYER: DO NOT SIGN HIS CONTRAGT BEFORE YOU READ T OR IF T CONTAING ANY BLANK SPACES. YOU ARE ENTITLED TO AN EXAST COFY OF THE
CONTAAST YO HAVE SIGNED. DO NJT SIGN THIS CONTRACT UNTIL YOU HAVE READ IN FLL AND UNDERSTAND THE ADDITICNAL TERMS AND CONJITIONS TO THIS
CONTRACT WHCH ARE CONTAIMED OM THE BAGK OF THISDOCUMENT.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION DATE:
You may caicel this transaction, vithout any penalty or obligation, within three business days from the above date.
it you cancd, any property tradec in any payments maie by you undar the cntract or sale, and a1y nagotiable instrurment executed by you will be returned

within 10 days 'oliow receipt by the ssller of your cancellaton notice any security Interest arising ou! 13 the transaction, will be cancelled.

If you cancel, you musi make avélable 1o the seller at vour residence, In sutstantially as good coadition as when received, any goods delive'ed to you under
this contract orsale, or you may, if you wish, comply with tie instructions of the seller regarding the return shipment of the joods at the seller’s axpense and risk.
If you do make the goods availabe fo the seller and the seller does not pick them Lp within 20 dars of the date of your 1otice of cancellation, you may retain of

cispose of the goods out any furher abligation. i you ail to make the good: available to the selle, o if you agres 1o return the goods 1o the selier and fail 1o

da s, then you remaln liable for perbrmance of all obligatons under the contract.

To cancel fHis transaction, mail ol deliver a signed anddated copy of this carcellation notice, or aty othar writlen notice, or send a telegram ‘o Texas Pools and

Patiosat: [ —— = =i i _(Address of Branch Office)
NO LATER THAMN MIDMNIGHT | hereby cance! iHis ransaction

OF (Date) e A _ ____ Date (Buyer's Signatura) _ T e
THE Czomm_%m CENOWLEDGES HE/SHE HAS BEEN TOLD VERFALLY OF HIZOR HERRIGHT QEANCEL THIS CONTRACT.
X il Hwﬁnmﬁ.mv Signature |c§.}..m._n:.m_E$ Bare o




Rinehardt residence
11117 County Down
Dr. Austin, TX 78747

Escueta
Lot 5 Block D Travis
co.
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Rinehardt residence Escueta TEXAS F'H @Qfﬁsz O
11117 County Down Lot 5 Block D Travis

Dr. Austin, TX 78747 co. scale 1/8"=1'
fence

/7Wood deck by owner

Y P T F]
¥ ; : v | / fence
inground pool 23x10 o >§ } A
area 230 sq.ft. > 3 Pool and spa ligh L
perimeter 66' o” N t% ] | /‘ﬂ #0 Copper Wire
' _If a: I
—""_5 = o) By 5
i w, aokk O )
E O / m:stmg covered b
by owner patio area

&
3

Pool Specs =

Lenght:23' two doore leading out to E

ﬂ width:10' the pool area, equipted =
Depth: 3'6"-5' with 100DC audible g

construction accesdl  Square footage: 222 alarm per 2015 IRC code S
o]

(=8

Perimeter: &b
Material: gunite, steel,

6"tile, plaster, buff lueders

coping, stacked stone wall.
Water features: one . /8"
water sheer, one bubbler
Lighting: one standard
white pool light.

Spa Specs
7' Spa

18" Raised
one standard white spa
light.

Equipment
425 cartridge filter :
2hp dual speed pump ]
400k BTU heater T 1
Ultra UV =

Scale: 1/8"=11L



BIRD'S EYE VIEW RENDERING OF POOL AND SPA H O 2 / 2 1
PROVIDED BY TEXAS POOLS & PATIOS

Texas Pools & Patios |
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CURRENT BACK YARD VIEW
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HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION
ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE
APPROVAL



5/21/2018 Print Window I |02/2 1

Subject: Re: Architectural Change Request Submission

From:
To:
Cc

Date: Saturday, May 19, 2018, 4:24:27 PM CDT

Hi

Ray Combs, who is on the Committee, checked with the city and found that pools are an exception to the
requirement to build within the build lines. For any structure, other than a pool the requirement to build
within the lines remain.

So You are free to build the pool up to the edge of your property.
Regards,

Reg Harman

From I

Sent: Sunday, May 13, 2018 5:50 PM

Cc:

Subject: Re: Architectural Change Request Submission

Thank you for taking time to respond on the weekend.

The fence information was included in our original application but there was no request from you for additional
information. The fence will not tie in to either adjacent neighbors yards. We have had thorough discussions with both
regarding our intentions and they are both very supportive of this addition.

We have already been in contact with the City of Austin and are ready to proceed with applying for permit per your
approval that we abide by all City of Austin requirements.

Please confirm that this is satisfactory to the Board so that we may proceed.
Again, thank you for your time on this matter.

Sincerely,
Erin & Bill Rinehardt

On May 13, 2018, at 4:04 PM, Reg Harman <__wrote:

Hi
Sorry | must have missed your email.

Building within the set back lines is a city of Austin requirement and is therefore a requirement of any approvals we
make.

13



5/21/2018 Print Window
Afence is usually approved with the condition that a fence placed on the property line i d ;@al of
the neighbors on the shared prperty line. For a fence on the property line with the golf course you can assume they
approve.
| say usually approved because | am out of town town and have no way to review your request to see if fencing details
were included.. If they were then you should be all set. If | asked for fence details in my response then | will process
that request next weekend.
Regards

Reg Harman
Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Note8, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

From

Date: 5713/ 16 10T (GIVIT-US:0U)

To:

Subject: Re: Arcnitectural Lhange Kequest Submission

Good morning,

Could you please advise when we might receive a response to the information sent previously?

If we need to provide any additional information, please let us know and we will be happy to provide what the HOA
needs.

Thank you,
Erin

Sent from my iPhone.

On Apr 30, 2018, at 8:04 PM, Erin Rinehardt_ote:

Good evening, Reg,

Thank you for this information. We are excited to proceed with our plans to improve upon what we are hoping to be
our forever home.

In regards to your comments about the built/set-back lines, | was not able to find the specific verbiage in the
CC&R’s that refer to this. | was looking in Article IV for that information. Am | looking in the incorrect place?

Per the plans we have provided, our pool will have to extend past the build line in order to have an adequate width
pool. Our plan is to have our fence extend out to the property line, no different than our immediate adjacent
neighbors at 12101 County Down Dr. and other homes with similar conditions that back up to the course. Please
see the attached photos taken from our yard of our neighbors adjacent yard. You will see the extent to which their
pool area and fence covers and we are asking for nothing more than this same condition.

If there is an additional application that needs to be completed to request this consideration, please advise.

In regards to all other conditions stated, we have already been in discussions with the City of Austin to ensure all
other compliances necessary.

Please let us know if there is anything further you require us to submit to get this conditional approval regarding the
build line.

Thank you,
Erin & Bill Rinehardt

<image1.jpeg>
<imageZ2.jpeg>
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5/21/2018 Print Window

On Apr 29, 2018, at 4:06 PM, Onion Creek Homeowners Association <

29-Apr-2018
Dear Erin,

I’'m pleased to inform you that your request per the attached application has been approved by the OCHOA
Architectural Committee, with certain conditions:

¢ The swimming pool and any decking must be within the build/set-back lines as designated in the
CC&Rs

o Please verify that you are in compliance with this condition before proceeding with your project
e The swimming pool and any decking cannot encroach on any utility right-of-way
¢ Any landscaping changes made cannot impact drainage such that you create a problem for your
neighbor by re-directing water from your property to theirs

Also, there could be permeability or other issues which are a City of Austin constraint/requirement, which are
your responsibility to research and comply with.

Please note that any permitting requirements from the City of Austin (COA) are your responsibility and the
OCHOA assumes no responsibility for acquiring or approving any COA permits. Permitting is fully the
responsibility of the homeowner.

Good Luck on your project,

Reg Harman

OCHOA Architectural Committee Chairman

3/3
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AUSTIN ENERGY
SITE APPROVAL

Applied for and pending approval
after receipt of variance application.
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AFFECTED NEIGHBORS
AND GOLF COURSE
STATEMENT OF SUPPORT
FOR VARIANCE




H02/29

We, William & Erin Rinehardt, are applying for a variance from the Board of Adjustment
regarding Section 25-2-492 (D) of the Land Development Code for the property at 11117 County
Down Dr., Austin, TX 78747. The variance would allow us to install a residential swimming
pool/spa and deck that would exceed the City’s limitations of impervious ground cover. At the
present time, the property at 11117 County Down Drive has an existing concrete patio, which,
with all other impervious cover (house slab, driveway and A/C pad), equals 46.81% of the total
area of the lot. This existing impervious cover exceeds the city limitation of 45%, but was
grandfathered when Onion Creek was annexed to the city of Austin in 2004. The desired pool
will only add impervious cover for the coping allowed around the perimeter of the pool and spa.
We also plan to add 240 square feet of wood deck, which counts as 50% of impervious cover.

Section 25.2.556¢ allows lots adjoining a golf course to have no more than 55% impervious
cover, but only if the plat containing that lot was approved no later than January 2, 1989.
Because the subdivision plat containing the property at 11117 County Down Dr. was approved
after that date, a variance of this date limitation is required. With the pool/spa and deck, the
finished project at 11117 County Down Dr. will occupy 49.11% of the total area of the lot, an
increase of 2.3% of impervious cover, well below the 55% maximum allowed by Sec. 25-2-556¢.

By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the
variance being requested.

Property Owner
Name Address Signature
(Printed)
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By signing this form, I understand that I am declaring my support for the

variance being requested.

Fischer

Property Owner
Name Address Signature
(Printed)
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Onion Creek Club

May 15, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

Onion Creek Club is in support of the request made by Mr. & Mrs. William and Erin
Rinehardt regarding an increase in the maximum allowed impervious cover for the
property located at 11117 County Downs Drive. The addition of a pool to this property
poses no threat to the golf course or surrounding homes, and will in fact be a welcome
addition to the neighborhood.

Please feel free to contact me at the number below should you have any further questions.

/

Justin Jafarian
General Manager

512.383.2002
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PHYSICIANS
LETTERS OF RECOMMENDED
TREATMENT
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TWO HANDS CHIROPRACTIC

1602 EAST RIVERSIDE DRIVE AUSTIN, TX 78741
(O)512.520.4662 (F)855.328.0964

5/21/18
To whom it may concern,

| am currently treating my patient, Erin Rinehardt, for a lumbo-sacral radiculopathy and thoracolumbar
radiculopathy. | have given her at home instructions throughout her current treatment plan as well. |
have mentioned the therapeutic relief she can receive from doing certain exercises in a pool and spa. |
know that by having a spa and pool on site at her residence she will be able to reduce the severe sharp
pain and muscle spasms in those regions mentioned above. If you have any questions or concerns
please don't hesitate and give me a call at the office.

Sincerely,

%DC

Janrai Gravely D.C.
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- ABSOLUTE LIFE

Wellness CerAen

’ ONE PATIENT. MULTIPLE SOLUTIONS.

L

Sauna/Jacuzzi Prescription Form

Date: 4/16/2018
Re: William Rhinehardt

To whom it may concern,

Due tathe spinal and muscular problems Mr. Rhinehardt has been experiencing for
years, | am rescommending the prolonged use of a heated sauna/whirpool/jacuzzi for
relaxation of chronically spasm muscles. The heated water treatment would also decrease
any further complications in the future in regards to flare-up of the muscles and
degenerative disc in the spine. Thank you for your time and consideraticn in this matter.

Health and Happiness,
o= %ﬁﬂ Zo

Dr. Daniel Shaddock, D.C.
CEO

575 FM 150 East, Suite E Kyle, TX 78640 | P- 512 262 7590 | F: 512.262.7763
1807 West Slaughter Lane. Suite 450 Austin, TX 78748| P: 512.280.6103 | F: 512.280.6104
8705 Shoal Creek Blvd. Suite 101 Austin, TX 78757 |P: 512.280.6103 | F: 512.280.6104
2700 W. Pecan St, Suite 2(4 Pflugerville, TX 78660 | P: 737.484.0940 | F: 737.484.0458
www.absolutelifewellnesscenter.com
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HOME OWNER ASSOCIATION
DENIAL OF REQUEST TO
REMOVE PORTION OF
DRIVEWAY
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From: “Orion Crsk Homeosmers ssociasor I

TIZ!-ma: September 24_ 2017 at 4 2023 PM COT
0: 4

Subj

24-Sept- 1T
Dear Erin
I 2m soery 10 imform you your request. par the attached agpiication (26837273), has been DeclinedDenied by the OCHOA Archilectural Committee.
This request =5 being declined due to the {ofiowing
& The change lo your driveway woukt not be in compliance vath the CCARs
& The change (o your dnveway would ot be consistent with the majoaty of homes in Onion Creek and in your immediate neighborhood
o Whie there are a few driveways in Onlon Creek similar lo your example, they were built by the original budders of Onion Creek and viere nof subjecd to the CCSRs
o Exampies of siluabons that are not conssient vwath the cumrent view of the archilechural commitiee o in hne vath the exising CCERS will nol be a consideration when evaluatng requesls nor
will they be grounds to issue a3n appravai or exception to the CCARs
1 you have any queshcons piease let me know
Regards.
RAeg Harman
OCHDA Architecluzai Committee Chawman

Architectural Change Request

Wour architactural thange request has been received. YVe vall be in touch as soon as the commitiee has had an apportunity fo review your proposed project. t you de not hear back from us within two
waeks please give our offce a call

Teacking 2 2837273

Requited Fields are marked with a red asterisk,

Plaase Provide a Delated Descriplion of the Desired Afteralion or Addition Below

Descsiption Ve would ke to pul a pacl in Cur pool cortractor has advised us thal our house is ty at the max bla amount of
impemneatls surface thal the City of Austin allovis for His suggestion is that we remove pait of our diveway 2nd replage vath grass
or gravel; bolh being alloviable malerials for raimvater drainage We have noticed that there are oiher housas in the neighberhood
that have similar driverays Pledse see attached pictures for examples. We will be submitiing a separate raquest for the pool addiben

with photas of our design intent
Attach adddional pages a3 needed. Attach a skelch which shows (ol lines and an outline of the foalpnni of the home Indicale specifically wiere modificatrons or additons wll be placed and provide specific
measurements.
Attachment AG755858.72454
Attachment #2 §012DE73.72450 jog
Attachmant #1
Attachment #4

Hate that approval to proceed wilh the requested modification of addition gramed by the Onicn Creek M ers Assaciabon only signifies that the réquesied modification athar compiies with the Onion
Ceeek dead restrctions or quatifies for a var from the restrictons The approval does nol constitule an endorsement of the structural integrity or the fitness for use of any modification or addifion which
ultimalely might be made to the homeowner's property

Enler Your Hame, Addreas and How You May Be Reached

Fiest Hame Enn

Last Name Rirehardt

Street Address 915 Pnnceton Ln
Day Phone 214-718-7959

Emait oo mehardifDyahoo com





